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Department of Insurance -- Receivership Expenses





Commissioner of Insurance may pay the expenses of a particular delinquency pro�ceeding from funds appro�priated to the Insurance Department where sufficient funds are not available through the receivership to pay such expenses.





Dear Commissioner DeBellis:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                          QUESTION





	Pursuant to the authority set forth in Section 27-2-52, Code of Alabama 1975, can the Commissioner of Insurance pay the expenses specifically associated with a particular delinquency proceeding out of funds appropriated to the Insurance Department, even though these expenses may not be recoverable from receivership funds?








                  FACTS, LAW AND ANALYSIS





	According to Section 27-2-7, Code of Alabama 1975, the Commissioner of Insurance is generally responsible for enforcing the provisions of the Alabama Insurance Code.  Additionally, the Commissioner is charged with bringing delinquency proceedings when necessary to rehabilitate or liquidate insolvent insurers pursuant to Sections 27-32-1, et seq., Code.  Concerning the payment of expenses, Sub�section (f) of Section 27-32-15, reads as follows:





	"(f) In connection with delinquency proceedings, the commissioner may appoint one or more special deputy commissioners to act for him, and he may employ such counsel, clerks and assistants as he deems


necessary.  The compensation of the special


deputies, counsel, clerks or assistants and all expenses of taking possession of the insurer and of conducting the proceed�ings shall be fixed by the receiver, sub�ject to the approval of the court, and shall be paid out of the funds or assets of the insurer.  Within the limits of duties imposed upon them, special deputies shall possess all the powers given to and, in the exercise of those powers, shall be subject to all of the duties imposed upon the receiver with respect to such pro�ceedings."





	The above-quoted statute was last addressed by the Legislature in 1971.  Acts l971, No. 407, _ 634.  In 1975, the Legislature adopted Article 2 of Chapter 2 of the Alabama Insurance Code. Acts 1975, No. 1039.  Now codified as Ala. Code, __ 27-2-50 through 27-2-55, the 1975 Act created a Receivership Division within the Insurance Depart�ment and requires the Commissioner to appoint a Chief of the Receivership Division and to provide for the expenses of operating the Receivership Division.





	Regarding these expenses, Section 27-2-52, Code, reads as follows:





	"The commissioner of insurance shall furnish offices, equipment, operating expenses and necessary personnel to maintain and operate the receivership division.  The operating expenses of said division shall as far as practical be paid


from the receiverships as administrative expenses on a pro rata basis, such expenses to be verified by the receiver to the receivership court having jurisdic�tion and paid on order of said court into the special examination revolving fund provided for in section 27-2-25.  To the extent of and limited to the funds paid into said revolving fund from receiver�ships, the commissioner of insurance is hereby authorized to draw upon said revolving fund on proper voucher, to pay for salaries, expenses, rent or equip�ment, or portion thereof, for the proper operation of the receivership division.  Expenses and salaries not recoverable from receivership funds may be paid from funds appropriated to the insurance department.  The commissioner of insurance


is hereby authorized to assign one or more insurance examiners to the receiver�ship division from time to time and to pay their salaries and expenses and to provide necessary equipment from the special examination revolving fund hereinabove mentioned."





	The question posed is whether "expenses" not recoverable from receivership funds, as mentioned in Section 27-2-52, Code, would include the specific costs associated with administering the receivership estate, including, but not limited to, the payment of ad valorem taxes and insurance premiums on real estate owned by the insolvent insurer, and the postage and printing costs involved in providing statutory notice to claimants of their rights in the estate.





	It is clear that under the original statute, receiver�ship expenses could only be paid out of the funds of the receivership estate.  However, from the 1975 statute, it is likewise clear that the administrative costs of operating the Receivership Division which are "not recoverable from receivership funds" are to be paid by the Commissioner "from funds appropriated to the insurance department."  According to the above provisions, administrative expenses, such as salaries, expenses, rent or equipment, are to be paid from the revolving fund.  Expenses and salaries not able to be recovered from the receivership funds in the revolving fund may be paid from appropriated funds to the Department of Insurance.  From the reading of _ 27-2-52 as a whole, it is the opinion of the Attorney General that "expenses" not recoverable from the revolving fund, but which may be paid from appropriate funds, are salaries and expenses necessary to operate the receivership division and the performance of duties regarding a receivership estate.  This could include postage and printing costs involved in providing statutory notice to claimants of their rights in the estate, but it would not include the payment of ad valorem taxes and insurance premiums on real estate owned by the insolvent insurer.  All expenses paid from the revolving fund or out of appropriate funds must be verified by the receiver to the receivership court having jurisdic�tion and paid on order of said court.








                         CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to the authority set forth in Section 27-2-52,


Code of Alabama 1975, the Commissioner of Insurance can pay the expenses specifically associated with a particular delinquency proceeding out of funds appropriated to the Insurance Department, even though these expenses may not be recoverable from receivership funds.





	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Ralph R. Norman, Legal Division, Department of Insurance.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


				Attorney General


				By:











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


				Chief, Opinions Division
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